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Dr. K. L. Starimali: This detail I cannot supply now.

Shrimati Kamlenda Mati Shah: Is it true that we cannot get teachers for these schools because the pay is not enough and, if so, is Government thinking of increasing the pay?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: That question is akeady before Government and they are taking steps.

Flying Sa u c er s
*2359. Shri Wodeyan WiU the Minister of Natural Resonrcet aod Sdeii*
tiilc Reaeatch be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that flying saucers were seen in Ludhiana on the I5th January. 1956 accompanied by an oblong plume smoke in the sky:
and

(b) if so, whether Government have investigated the matter ?

Hie Mfoaiter of Natural Retoorces
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and (b).
Apart from newspaper reports. Government have no information on the subject.

Shri Wodeyar: May I know what are the real findings of the U.K. or U.S.A. Government about these flying saucers which are often seen in the sky and the Government of India’s views in the matter?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: There are various reports and interpretations of this phenomena appearing in the newspapers and books from time to time. But the Government cannot say anything about it in an authentic way.

Shri G. P. Sinha: May I know what step was taken by Government to verify the newspaper reports?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: It is not worth it to take all the trouble to verify it because we think there is not much behind it.

Dr. Snresh Chandra: May I know whether Government are aware about the existence of flying saucers in this country?

Shri K. D. Maiivijrii: As I have 6tiid, we have read about it in the newspapers.

Official  Dress

*2362. Shri Shree Narayan Dai:
Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 586 on the 7th September, 1954 and state how far the suggestions made by Government regarding dress are being followed by all categories of Government servants?

Hw Minirter of Home Atiain
(Pandit G. B. Pant): They are being followed generally by Government Servants of all categories.

Shri Shree Narayan Dai: May I know whether any time-limit has been fixed by which the oflScers are expected to conform to these suggestions made by Government and fully implement th^m?

Pandit G. B. Pant: As soon as they may make it possible to adjust to the new conditions.

Dr. Lanka Sundaram: Is the hon.
Minister aware of a series of permutations and combinations of colours resorted to by officers when they appear at functions and, if so, does he propose to stop it?

Pandit G. B. Pant: I am not familiar with these things very much.

Shri G. P. Sinha: May I know whether Government is proposing to make it compulsory for government ser- ' vants getting more than five hundred rupees to wear khadi?

Pandit G. B. Pant: We rely more on good sense and patriotism than on compulsion.

Relief to A ndam an Residents

*2363. Shri Keshavaiengar: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the amount of 7 lakhs earmarked for rendering relief to the sufferers of the Japanese occupation in Andaman Islands has been disbursed; and

(b) if so, when and for what' purpose? ......
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H m Minifler of Home Attain
(Pandh G. B. Pant): (a) and (b). An
amount of five lakhs was sanctioned for this purpose towards the close of last year. The Chief Commissioner had fixed 1st May 1956 as the last date for receiving applications and some two thousand applications have been received and are being examined. It IB expected that the budget provision of 3*5 lakhs made this year will be utilised within current financial year.

Shri Shiee Nanyan D u: May I know the forms in which this relief will be given to the persons concerned?

Pandit G. B. Pant: It will be given in cash.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Keshavaiengar.

Shii Keshavaiengar: I wanted to know tTie nature of the relief, and it has been answered.

Pandit G. B. Pant: The nature of the relief is that amounts up to Rs.
3,000 may be given to cach of the applicants, one-third by way of grant and two-thirds being repayable in easy instalments.
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Shri B. S, Mnrtiiy: May 1 know whether the Government has considered the taking of the services of padiris to be lent by missions and also Hindu religious teachers to be given by religious institutions instead of givmg them salaries, etc.?

Sardar^MajitUa: That is a suggestion which can be considered.
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